CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT FULL TEXT

Ballot Title: Constitutionally establish the Reedy Creek Improvement District as the historic area surrounding Walt Disney World.

Ballot Summary: Establish within Florida's Constitution the Reedy Creek Improvement District, including the powers and functions stipulated by the Reedy Creek Improvement Act as signed into Florida law in 1967, along with all provisions that were in place as of January 1, 2022.

Article and Section Being Created or Amended: Creates - Article VIII, Section 7

Full Text of the Proposed Amendment: Section 7. Local Government, Establishment of Reedy Creek Improvement District.

This amendment establishes the Reedy Creek Improvement District; setting forth the powers, functions and territorial boundaries established by House Bill No. 486, as signed by the Governor of Florida in 1967, also known as the Reedy Creek Improvement Act. The Reedy Creek Improvement District is to be hereby constitutionally established, including all of the provisions that were in place as of January 1, 2022, for the first 50 years since the opening of the Walt Disney World Resort.

Initiative Information

Date Approved03/17/2023Sponsor Name:Disney DefendersSponsor Address:P.O. Box 541472, Opa-locka, FL 33054-1462DS-DE 156 (10-2021)

Serial Number 23-03

R1S2.009, Fla. Admin. Code